MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

Chapter 96.

Resolve, in Favor of the Bangor State Hospital for Maintenance and Other Purposes.

Bangor state hospital. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Bangor state hospital:

July 1, 1923 to July 1, 1924 to June 30, 1924 June 30, 1925

For personal services, namely, for salaries and wages of all officers and employees except those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment for the year July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, the sum of one hundred five thousand seven hundred nineteen dollars, and for the year July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-four to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, the sum of one hundred five thousand seven hundred nineteen dollars

\$105,719.00

\$105,719.00

For maintenance, namely, all articles of food, wearing apparel, heat, light and power, farm and industrial activities, other institutional expenses, and parole or community services, for the year July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, the sum of one hundred thirty-six thousand eight hundred twenty-five dollars, and for the year July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-four to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, the sum of one hundred thirty-six thousand eight hundred twenty-five dollars

136,825.00

136,825.00

For repairs and equipment, namely, all labor, materials and supplies required for upkeep of automobiles, buildings and grounds, household furniture and fixtures, office furniture, surgical instruments, machinery and tools, pipe and fittings, insurance, farm equipment and livestock, and all other proper charges, for the year July first,

CHAP. 97

nineteen hundred and twenty-three, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, the sum of fifty-three thousand seven hundred forty dollars, and for the year July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-four to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, the sum of forty-four thousand nine hundred forty dollars

For interest on the Robie amusement fund, for the year July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, the sum of one hundred sixty dollars, and for the year July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-four to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, the sum of one hundred sixty dollars

53,740.00

\$44,940.00

160.00

160.00

Total for maintenance,

\$296,444.00

\$287,644.00

Approved April 4, 1923.

Chapter 97.

Resolve, in Favor of the Maine School for Feeble Minded for Additions and Improvements.

School for Feeble Minded, new construction and improvements. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Maine School for Feeble Minded for new construction and improvements for the period from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-four to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, the sum of one hundred and forty thousand dollars to be spent by the trustees of the institution, under the direction of the governor and council.

Provided, further, that the sum herein appropriated shall be expended as follows:

Build one dormitory, provide necessary equipment, heat, light, water and sewerage connections; provided that any balance of the sum above appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and twenty-four which may remain unexpended at the end of the period June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, shall be available for expenditure, during the period July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six.

Approved April 4, 1923.